Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund (HEERF 1)
Distribution Protocol

The Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund Il (HEERF Ill) is authorized by the American Rescue
Plan (ARP), Public Law 117-2 (March 11, 2021) to provide monetary support for education. Aveda
Institute Denver will make these emergency financial aid grants available to students with
exceptional need for expenses related to any component of a student’s cost of attendance or
emergency costs that arise due to the coronavirus, such as tuition, food, housing, health care
(including mental health care) or childcare. As such, Aveda Institutes Denver, Provo, Tucson and
Phoenix were awarded $468,258 in financial aid grant funds under ARP. In accordance with section
2003(a)(4) of the ARP, Aveda Institutes will make grant funds received available to eligible students
who are currently enrolled. The School will determine the amount of each individual emergency
financial aid grant allocated to students according to the Allocation Methodology below and
consistent with all applicable laws including non-discrimination laws.

The School will distribute grant funds in two disbursements. In the First Disbursement, the School
will distribute grant funds to all currently enrolled students who are receiving a Pell grant or are
eligible to receive a Pell grant. Any other currently enrolled student that is not Pell eligible may
apply for grant funds if exceptional need can be demonstrated. These funds will be part of the
Second Disbursement. Both Non-Pell eligible students AND Pell eligible students may apply to
receive a portion of these 2nd disbursement funds. Students must complete a Grant Application
and attach supporting documentation to demonstrate exceptional need. Grants from this 2nd
disbursement to eligible students will be awarded on a first come, first serve basis until the funds
the School was allocated are depleted.

ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY

First Disbursement: 75% of the total grant funds allocated to the School will be distributed equally
to all currently enrolled students who are receiving a Pell grant or are eligible for a Pell grant. This
formula will be $351,193.50 / # of eligible students.

Second Disbursement: The remaining 25% of the total grant funds allocated to the School,
$117,064.50, will be reserved for students to apply for and document exceptional need. Students will
need to apply for these funds using the School's Grant Application form, including a written
statement. The School's HEERF Need Panel to assess individual student need and make a decision
on the amount based on the student’s need. The funds are allocated to each branch campus
location by prorating the # of non-Pell eligible students in each branch location. See table below.

The Panel will consist of the following members:
Campus Director
Campus Financial Aid Team Lead
Director of Finance
Director of Operations
The Panel will decide and document:
Whether or not the student applicant will receive a grant
The amount of the grant
The reasons for this decision
For each applicant, the Panel will retain an acceptance or denial form
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ALLOCATION OF FUNDING

ALLOCATION OF 75% PELL ELIGIBLE GRANTS

OPEID

LOCATION

TOTAL
ALLOCATION

PELL
ELIGIBLE
(75%)

HEERF 1
REMAINING
FUNDS

TOTAL PELL
ELIGIBLE

# PELL
ELIGIBLE

TOTAL
STUDENT
COUNT

PELL
ELIGIBLE
AWARD

04167100

Denver

$211,746.00

$158,809.50

2,697.17

$161,506.67

140

296

$1153.62

04072300

Provo

$65,456.00

$49,092.00

$0.04

$49,092.04

49

100

$1,001.88

04194500

Tucson

$191,056.00

$143,292.00

$0.07

$143,292.07

336

$731.08

ALLOCATION OF 25% NEED BASED GRANTS

OPEID

LOCATION

TOTAL
ALLOCATION

GRANT FUNDS
(25%)

APPLICANTS

APPROVED

NEED GRANT
PER STUDENT

04167100

Denver

$211,746.00

$52,936.50

50 49

$1,080.34

04072300

Provo

$65,456.00

$16,364.00

14 14

$1

,1468.86

04194500

Tucson

$191,056.00

$47,764.00

76 76

Tucson

54%

$25,730.01

36 36

$714.73

Phoenix

46%

$22,033.99

40 40

$550.85

TOTAL STUDENT COUNT

% OF AZ COHORT (287)

04194500

Tucson

54%

Phoenix

46%

DISTRIBUTION OF STUDENT GRANTS

Each qualifying Pell-eligible student will receive a one-time stipend based on location. The
following lists the amounts by location:

Location

Phoenix

Pell Eligible $ Per Student

$731.08

* based on # of Pell eligible students determined on the day of draw down.

Date of Determination - The student must be actively enrolled and have attended school as of the
day the funds are drawn down into the account, including those students who are currently on a

leave of absence. All funds will be issued within 15 days of draw down.

Students receiving grant funds will receive a "HEERF IIl Grant Funds Student Certification” to read
and acknowledge (‘Student Certification”) prior to receipt of grant funds.
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Documentation for detailed disbursements will be submitted to the Department of Education
within 30 days of receipt of the funds and subsequently 45 days thereafter.

POLICY ON STUDENT USE OF FUNDS
Documentation for detailed disbursements will be submitted to the Department of Education

within 30 days of receipt of the funds and subsequently 45 days thereafter.
Student grant funds are to be used by the student for any component of the student’s cost of
attendance or for emergency costs that arise due to coronavirus, such as tuition, food, housing,
health care (including mental health care) or childcare.
Each student must sign the Student Certification acknowledging that the student has accepted
and received the grant funds and that it will use the funds for an intended purpose.
The School will not require a student to apply grant funds to pay for tuition, fees, or educational
supplies.
Student’s receipt of the grant funds is not conditioned on a student’s continued or future
enrollment at the School.
Admissions personnel will be instructed that they may not discuss eligibility for ARP grants with
prospective students. ARP grants may not be offered to or discussed with prospective students
as an incentive to enroll.

DISBURSEMENT METHOD & STUDENT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Checks will be cut for each Grant recipient and will be shipped to the applicable campus location.
Each Institute will publish a Grant Pick Up Day where all social distancing safeguards will be in
place. Students will sign the acknowledgement prior to receiving the check, certifying that they will
use the funds for the intended purpose of assisting with COVID-19 related expenses. Students who
submit application for funding will be processed on a first come, first served basis and processed
accordingly.

TIMELINE

9/9/2021 Webinar for Director Team

9/13/2021 | Student Notice & Grant Application distributed

9/20/2021 | Pell Eligible Funds drawn down

9/20/2021 | Pell Eligible student check run begins

9/22/2021 | Pell Eligible Funds deposited and transferred

9/24/2021 | Deadline for students to apply for funding for the
25% fund

9/27/2021 | 25% fund deadline extended to 6pm

9/28/2021 | Grant Committee Application Review

9/28/2021 | 25% Fund drawn down

9/29/2021 | 25% Need Based Grant Check Runs begin

10/5/2021 | 15-day deadline to disburse all Pell Eligible Grant
Checks

10/12/2021 | Deadline to distribute grants from the 25% fund
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HEERF NEED PANEL DETERMINATION

After a thorough review of all 25% fund applications, it was determined that any student providing
documentation to support his/her claim of financial need would be considered approved.

UPDATED AS OF 9.30.2021

OPEID

LOCATION

TOTAL
CHECKS
ISSUED

CHECKS
DISTRIBUTE
D

CHECKS
REMAINING

CHECKS
CLEARED

CHECKS
OUTSTANDI
NG

04167100

Denver

189

188

70

19

04072300

Provo

63

59

26

37

04194500

Tucson

127

38

89

Phoenix

105

99

62

43

UPDATED AS OF 12.31.2021

LOCATION

TOTAL
CHECKS
ISSUED

CHECKS
DISTRIBUTE
D

CHECKS
REMAINING

CHECKS
CLEARED

CHECKS
OUTSTANDI
NG

04167100

Denver

189

189

187

04072300

Provo

63

63

63

04194500

Tucson

Phoenix

UPDATED AS OF 3.31.2022 - FINAL REPORT

LOCATION

TOTAL
CHECKS
ISSUED

CHECKS
DISTRIBUTE
D

CHECKS
REMAINING

CHECKS
CLEARED

CHECKS
OUTSTANDI
NG

04167100

Denver

189

189

189

04072300

Provo

63

63

63

04194500

Tucson

127

127

127

Phoenix*

103

103

103

*2 checks remained unclaimed after multiple attempts to contact the recipients, as a result 2
checks were voided and $1,281.93 in HEERF Il funding was returned to the Department of
Education on 12.27.21




American Rescue Plan

HEEREF Ill Grant Funds Student Certification

The Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund Il (HEERF lll) is authorized by the American Rescue
Plan (ARP), Public Law 117-2 (March 11, 2021) to provide monetary support for education. Aveda
Institute Denver will make these emergency financial aid grants available to students with
exceptional need for expenses related to any component of a student’s cost of attendance or
emergency costs that arise due to the coronavirus, such as tuition, food, housing, health care
(including mental health care) or childcare. As such, Aveda Institutes Denver, Provo, Tucson and
Phoenix were awarded $468,258 in financial aid grant funds under ARP. In accordance with section
2003(a)(4) of the ARP, Aveda Institutes will make grant funds received available to eligible students
who are currently enrolled.

Inspire Greatness Aveda Institutes has determined that the undersigned Student is eligible for a
$x,xxx grant. By signing this certification:

Student acknowledges that grant funds provided by Aveda Institutes are for use by Student for
any component of Student’s cost of attendance or for emergency costs that arise due to
coronavirus, such as tuition, food, housing, health care (including mental health care) or
childcare.

Student acknowledges that receipt of grant funds is not conditioned on continued or future
enrollment at Aveda Institutes.

Student acknowledges that Aveda Institutes is required by the ARP to report to the Department

of Education regarding how grants were distributed to students, the amount of each grant
awared to each student and how the amount of each grant was calculated.

I have read and understand this HEERF Il Grant Funds Certification Form.

STUDENT SIGNATURE

ADMINISTRATION SIGNATURE




