Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund (HEERF III) Distribution Protocol



The Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund III (HEERF III) is authorized by the American Rescue Plan (ARP), Public Law 117-2 (March 11, 2021) to provide monetary support for education. Aveda Institute Denver will make these emergency financial aid grants available to students with exceptional need for expenses related to any component of a student's cost of attendance or emergency costs that arise due to the coronavirus, such as tuition, food, housing, health care (including mental health care) or childcare. As such, **Aveda Institutes Denver, Provo, Tucson and Phoenix** were awarded **\$468,258** in financial aid grant funds under ARP. In accordance with section 2003(a)(4) of the ARP, **Aveda Institutes** will make grant funds received available to eligible students who are currently enrolled. The School will determine the amount of each individual emergency financial aid grant allocated to students according to the Allocation Methodology below and consistent with all applicable laws including non-discrimination laws.

The School will distribute grant funds in two disbursements. In the First Disbursement, the School will distribute grant funds to all currently enrolled students who are receiving a Pell grant or are eligible to receive a Pell grant. Any other currently enrolled student that is not Pell eligible may apply for grant funds if exceptional need can be demonstrated. These funds will be part of the Second Disbursement. Both Non-Pell eligible students AND Pell eligible students may apply to receive a portion of these 2nd disbursement funds. Students must complete a Grant Application and attach supporting documentation to demonstrate exceptional need. Grants from this 2nd disbursement to eligible students will be awarded on a first come, first serve basis until the funds the School was allocated are depleted.

ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY

First Disbursement: 75% of the total grant funds allocated to the School will be distributed equally to all currently enrolled students who are receiving a Pell grant or are eligible for a Pell grant. This formula will be **\$351,193.50** / # of eligible students.

Second Disbursement: The remaining 25% of the total grant funds allocated to the School, **\$117,064.50**, will be reserved for students to apply for and document exceptional need. Students will need to apply for these funds using the School's Grant Application form, including a written statement. The School's HEERF Need Panel to assess individual student need and make a decision on the amount based on the student's need. The funds are allocated to each branch campus location by prorating the # of non-Pell eligible students in each branch location. See table below.

- The Panel will consist of the following members:
 - · Campus Director
 - · Campus Financial Aid Team Lead
 - · Director of Finance
 - Director of Operations
- · The Panel will decide and document:
 - · Whether or not the student applicant will receive a grant
 - · The amount of the grant
 - · The reasons for this decision
 - · For each applicant, the Panel will retain an acceptance or denial form

Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund (HEERF III) Distribution Protocol



ALLOCATION OF FUNDING

ALLOCATION OF 75% PELL ELIGIBLE GRANTS

OPEID	LOCATION	TOTAL ALLOCATION	PELL ELIGIBLE (75%)	HEERF I REMAINING FUNDS	TOTAL PELL ELIGIBLE	# PELL ELIGIBLE	TOTAL STUDENT COUNT	PELL ELIGIBLE AWARD
04167100	Denver	\$211,746.00	\$158,809.50	2,697.17	\$161,506.67	140	296	\$1,153.62
04072300	Provo	\$65,456.00	\$49,092.00	\$0.04	\$49,092.04	49	100	\$1,001.88
04194500	Tucson	\$191,056.00	\$143,292.00	\$0.07	\$143,292.07	196	336	\$731.08

ALLOCATION OF 25% NEED BASED GRANTS

OPEID	LOCATION	TOTAL ALLOCATION	GRANT FUNDS (25%)	APPLICANTS	APPROVED	NEED GRANT PER STUDENT
04167100	Denver	\$211,746.00	\$52,936.50	50	49	\$1,080.34
04072300	Provo	\$65,456.00	\$16,364.00	14	14	\$1,1468.86
04194500	Tucson	\$191,056.00	\$47,764.00	76	76	
	Tucson	54%	\$25,730.01	36	36	\$714.73
	Phoenix	46%	\$22,033.99	40	40	\$550.85

		TOTAL STUDENT COUNT	% OF AZ COHORT (287)
04194500	Tucson	181	54%
	Phoenix	155	46%

DISTRIBUTION OF STUDENT GRANTS

Each qualifying Pell-eligible student will receive a one-time stipend based on location. The following lists the amounts by location:

Location	Pell Eligible \$ Per Student
Denver	\$1,153.62
Tucson	\$731.08
Provo	\$1,001.88
Phoenix	\$731.08

* based on # of Pell eligible students determined on the day of draw down.

Date of Determination - The student must be actively enrolled and have attended school as of the day the funds are drawn down into the account, including those students who are currently on a leave of absence. All funds will be issued within 15 days of draw down.

Students receiving grant funds will receive a "HEERF III Grant Funds Student Certification" to read and acknowledge ("Student Certification") prior to receipt of grant funds.

Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund (HEERF III)
Distribution Protocol



Documentation for detailed disbursements will be submitted to the Department of Education within 30 days of receipt of the funds and subsequently 45 days thereafter.

POLICY ON STUDENT USE OF FUNDS

Documentation for detailed disbursements will be submitted to the Department of Education within 30 days of receipt of the funds and subsequently 45 days thereafter.

- Student grant funds are to be used by the student for any component of the student's cost of attendance or for emergency costs that arise due to coronavirus, such as tuition, food, housing, health care (including mental health care) or childcare.
- Each student must sign the Student Certification acknowledging that the student has accepted and received the grant funds and that it will use the funds for an intended purpose.
- The School will not require a student to apply grant funds to pay for tuition, fees, or educational supplies.
- Student's receipt of the grant funds is not conditioned on a student's continued or future enrollment at the School.
- Admissions personnel will be instructed that they may not discuss eligibility for ARP grants with prospective students. ARP grants may not be offered to or discussed with prospective students as an incentive to enroll.

DISBURSEMENT METHOD & STUDENT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Checks will be cut for each Grant recipient and will be shipped to the applicable campus location. Each Institute will publish a *Grant Pick Up Day* where all social distancing safeguards will be in place. Students will sign the acknowledgement prior to receiving the check, certifying that they will use the funds for the intended purpose of assisting with COVID-19 related expenses. Students who submit application for funding will be processed on a first come, first served basis and processed accordingly.

TIMELINE

9/9/2021	Webinar for Director Team
9/13/2021	Student Notice & Grant Application distributed
9/20/2021	Pell Eligible Funds drawn down
9/20/2021	Pell Eligible student check run begins
9/22/2021	Pell Eligible Funds deposited and transferred
9/24/2021	Deadline for students to apply for funding for the 25% fund
9/27/2021	25% fund deadline extended to 6pm
9/28/2021	Grant Committee Application Review
9/28/2021	25% Fund drawn down
9/29/2021	25% Need Based Grant Check Runs begin
10/5/2021	15-day deadline to disburse all Pell Eligible Grant Checks
10/12/2021	Deadline to distribute grants from the 25% fund

Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund (HEERF III) Distribution Protocol



HEERF NEED PANEL DETERMINATION

After a thorough review of all 25% fund applications, it was determined that any student providing documentation to support his/her claim of financial need would be considered approved.

UPDATED AS OF 9.30.2021

OPEID	LOCATION	TOTAL CHECKS ISSUED	CHECKS DISTRIBUTE D	CHECKS REMAINING	CHECKS CLEARED	CHECKS OUTSTANDI NG
04167100	Denver	189	188	1	70	119
04072300	Provo	63	59	4	26	37
04194500	Tucson	127	123	4	38	89
	Phoenix	105	99	6	62	43

UPDATED AS OF 12.31.2021

OPEID	LOCATION	TOTAL CHECKS ISSUED	CHECKS DISTRIBUTE D	CHECKS REMAINING	CHECKS CLEARED	CHECKS OUTSTANDI NG
04167100	Denver	189	189	-	187	2
04072300	Provo	63	63	-	63	-
04194500	Tucson	127	127	-	127	-
	Phoenix	103	103	-	103	-

UPDATED AS OF 3.31.2022 - FINAL REPORT

OPEID	LOCATION	TOTAL CHECKS ISSUED	CHECKS DISTRIBUTE D	CHECKS REMAINING	CHECKS CLEARED	CHECKS OUTSTANDI NG
04167100	Denver	189	189	1	189	-
04072300	Provo	63	63	1	63	-
04194500	Tucson	127	127	-	127	-
	Phoenix*	103	103	-	103	-

^{*2} checks remained unclaimed after multiple attempts to contact the recipients, as a result 2 checks were voided and \$1,281.93 in HEERF III funding was returned to the Department of Education on 12.27.21

Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund (HEERF III)
Student Certification Form

HEERF III Grant Funds Student Certification

The Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund III (HEERF III) is authorized by the American Rescue Plan (ARP), Public Law 117-2 (March 11, 2021) to provide monetary support for education. Aveda Institute Denver will make these emergency financial aid grants available to students with exceptional need for expenses related to any component of a student's cost of attendance or emergency costs that arise due to the coronavirus, such as tuition, food, housing, health care (including mental health care) or childcare. As such, **Aveda Institutes Denver, Provo, Tucson and Phoenix** were awarded **\$468,258** in financial aid grant funds under ARP. In accordance with section 2003(a)(4) of the ARP, **Aveda Institutes** will make grant funds received available to eligible students who are currently enrolled.

Inspire Greatness Aveda Institutes has determined that the undersigned Student is eligible for a **\$x,xxx** grant. By signing this certification:

- Student acknowledges that grant funds provided by Aveda Institutes are for use by Student for any component of Student's cost of attendance or for emergency costs that arise due to coronavirus, such as tuition, food, housing, health care (including mental health care) or childcare.
- Student acknowledges that receipt of grant funds is not conditioned on continued or future enrollment at Aveda Institutes.
- Student acknowledges that Aveda Institutes is required by the ARP to report to the Department of Education regarding how grants were distributed to students, the amount of each grant awared to each student and how the amount of each grant was calculated.

I have read and understand this HEERF III Grant Funds Certification Form.

STUDENT SIGNATURE	DATE
ADMINISTRATION SIGNATURE	DATE

